
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
BECKY HAYAT, Bar No. 293986 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. 
1314 Second Street  
Santa Monica, CA  90401 
(310) 434-2300 
 
Attorney for  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. 
AND HEAL THE BAY 
 
ARTHUR PUGSLEY, Bar No. 252200 
LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER 
120 Broadway, Suite 105 
Santa Monica, CA  90401 
(310) 394-6162 
 
Attorney for  
LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER  
AND HEAL THE BAY 
 
DANIEL COOPER, Bar No. 153576 
LAWYERS FOR CLEAN WATER, INC. 
1004A O’Reilly Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94129 
(415) 440-6520 
 
Attorney for  
LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER  
 
 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

 

 

Petition of NRDC, Los Angeles Waterkeeper, and 

Heal the Bay, for Review by the State Water 

Resources Control Board of the Regional Board 

Executive Officer’s Action to Conditionally 

Approve Nine Watershed Management Programs 

Pursuant to the Los Angeles County Municipal 

Separate Stormwater National Pollutant 

Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit, 

Order No. R4-2012-0175, NPDES Permit No. 

CAS004001 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

SWRCB/OCC FILE A-2386 
 
NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF 
RECORD CITATIONS FOR 
PETITION ADDENDUM OF 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE 
COUNCIL, INC., LOS ANGELES 
WATERKEEPER, AND HEAL THE 
BAY FOR REVIEW OF 
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT  
PROGRAM APPROVALS 
 



 

PETITIONERS’ NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF RECORD CITATIONS 

Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Please Take Note: 

This Notice of Submission of Record Citations is filed in accordance with the instructions 

served via e-mail by the State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Chief Counsel, to all 

parties to this matter on January 28, 2016.  The purpose of this Notice is solely to provide citations 

from the September 10, 2015 Regional Board hearing transcript to Petitioners’ Addendum. 

The following table lists footnotes in the Addendum and their appropriate citations to the 

September 10th Regional Board hearing transcript: 

 

Footnote 21 Certified Transcript for September 10, 2015 Meeting at pp. 241:20 – 243:17; 

252:15 – 272:9. 

Footnote 43 Certified Transcript for September 10, 2015 Meeting at pp.260:17 – 262.9.  

Footnote 54 Certified Transcript for September 10, 2015 Meeting at pp. 260:17 – 262.9; 

266:24 – 267:15.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Dated:  February 8, 2016  NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. 

 

      
          

     Becky Hayat 

     Attorney for NATURAL RESOURCES  

DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. & HEAL THE BAY  

 

 

Dated: February 8, 2016  LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER  

   

      
          

     Arthur S. Pugsley 

Attorney for LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER 

& HEAL THE BAY 

 



 

PETITIONERS’ NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF RECORD CITATIONS 

Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

Dated: February 8, 2016  LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER  

      

      
          

     Daniel Cooper 

Attorney for LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER 


