1	BECKY HAYAT, Bar No. 293986 NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. 1314 Second Street Santa Monica, CA 90401 (310) 434-2300			
2				
3				
4	Attorney for NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. AND HEAL THE BAY			
5				
6	ARTHUR PUGSLEY, Bar No. 252200 LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER			
7 8	120 Broadway, Suite 105 Santa Monica, CA 90401 (310) 394-6162			
9	Attorney for			
10	LOS AŇGELES WATERKEEPER AND HEAL THE BAY			
11	DANIEL COOPER, Bar No. 153576			
12	LAWYERS FOR CLEAN WATER, INC. 1004A O'Reilly Avenue			
13	San Francisco, CA 94129 (415) 440-6520			
14	Attorney for			
15	LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER			
16				
17	STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD			
18				
19	Petition of NRDC, Los Angeles Waterkeeper, and) SWRCB/OCC FILE A-2386			
20	Heal the Bay, for Review by the State Water Resources Control Board of the Regional Board			
21	Executive Officer's Action to Conditionally) RECORD CITATIONS FOR			
22 23	Approve Nine Watershed Management Programs)NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSEPursuant to the Los Angeles County Municipal)COUNCIL, INC., LOS ANGELES			
23 24	Separate Stormwater National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit, WATERKEEPER, AND HEAL THE BAY FOR REVIEW OF			
24	Order No. R4-2012-0175, NPDES Permit No.) WATERSHED MANAGEMENT PROGRAM APPROVALS			
26	CAS004001) (110 01111)			
27				
28				
-				

1	Please Take Note:				
2	This Notice of Submission of Record Citations is filed in accordance with the instructions				
3	served via e-mail by the State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Chief Counsel, to all				
4	parties to this matter on January 28, 2016. The purpose of this Notice is solely to provide citations				
5	from the September 10, 2015 Regional Board hearing transcript to Petitioners' Addendum.				
6	The following table lists footnotes in the Addendum and their appropriate citations to the				
7	September 10th Regional Board hearing transcript:				
8					
9	Footnote 21 Certified Transcript for September 10, 2015 Meeting at pp. $241:20 - 243:17$; 252:15 - 272:9.				
10		ranscript for September 10, 2015 Meeting at pp.260:17 – 262.9. ranscript for September 10, 2015 Meeting at pp. 260:17 – 262.9;			
11	266:24 – 20	1 1 0 11			
12					
13	Respectfully submitted,				
14	Dated: February 8, 2016	NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.			
15					
16		Rehallandt			
17		Bookytlayt			
18		\mathcal{O}			
19		Becky Hayat			
20		Attorney for NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. & HEAL THE BAY			
21		DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. & HEAL THE DAT			
22	Dated: February 8, 2016	LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER			
23					
24		atthin L. Cupley			
25					
26		Arthur S. Pugsley Attorney for LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER			
27		& HEAL THE BAY			
28					
	PETITIONERS' NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF RECORD CITATIONS Page 1				

1	Dated: February 8, 2010 LOS ANGELES WATERREEPER	
2		
3 4		
5	5	
6	Daniel Cooper	ERKEEPER
7		
8	8	
9	9	
10	10	
11	11	
12		
13		
14		
15 16		
17		
18		
19		
20	20	
21	21	
22	22	
23		
24		
25		
26		
27 28		
20		
	PETITIONERS' NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF RECORD CITATIONS Page 2	